EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
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DOCKET NO.: 2009-1144-TWD-E TCEQ ID: RN104531959  CASE NO.: 37975
RESPONDENT NAME: Organic Residual Reclamation, L.L.C.

ORDER TYPE:

21660 AGREED ORDER

__FINDINGS AGREED ORDER

__FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
S0AH HEARING

__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER

__SHUTDOWN ORDER

__IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR _ MULTI-MEDIA (checlk all that apply} __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE

__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

X WATER QUALITY

__SEWAGE SLUDGE

__ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL

___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE

__ RADIOACTIVE WASTE

___DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE YIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Organic Residual Reclamation, 1303 County Road 319, Dublin, Erath County

TYPE OF OQPERATION: Livestock manure composting operation
SMALL BUSINESS: X _Yes No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: A complaint was received on May 26, 2009, alleging that the Facility's authorization had expired, but
the Facility continued to operate. There is no recerd of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: A complaint was received, but the complainant has not expressed a desire to protest this action or fo speak at
Agenda. '

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on April 5, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms, Evcite Alvarado, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 1, MC 169, (512) 239-2573;
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Paul Fagan, Manager, Organic Residual Reclamation, L.L.C., 1303 County Road 319, Dublin, Texas 76446
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

cxecsuny/5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: Organic Residual Reclamation, L.L.C.

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1144-1WD-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION

PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
X Complaint
X_Routine
____ Enforcement Follow-up
___ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: May 26, 2089

Date of [nvestigation Relating to this
Case: Muy 29 and June 25, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
June 22 and July 10, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a complaint
and a routine investigation.

WATER

1) Failure te obtain authorization to
discharge wastewater generaled from
livestock manure compast operations
under TCEQ General Permit No.
WQG200000. Specifically, autharization
to operate under TCEQ General Permit
No. WQG200001 expired on February 6,
2009, but the Respondent failed to submit
a Notice of intent (“NOI”) to renew
authorization [30 TEX ADMIN. CODE

§ 205.5(c}].

2) Failure to prevent trees or woody
vegetation from growing within a
wastewater retention facility or on an
earthen levee or embankment.
Specifically, multiple trees and brush were
observed growing on the embankment of
the Facility's retention control structure
("RCS™ [30 TExX. ADMIN. CODE §
305.125(1) and TCEQ General Permit Ne.
WQG200008, Part [11, Section C,
Operational Requirements No. 5.¢].

3) Failure to stockpile manure in such a
manner to retain runoff on-site.
Specifically, stockpiled manure was
observed cutside the containment berm
notth and south of the composting area,
creating the potential for off-site runoff [30
TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 305.125(1) and
TCEQ General Permit No. WQG200008,
Part [11, Section C, Operational
Requirements No. 6.b].

Total Assessed: $12,000

Total Deferred: $2,400
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial [nability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: 50
Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: $325
{remaining $9,275 duc in 35 monthly payments
of $265 each)

Site Compliance History Classification
_ High _X_ Average _ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
_ High _X Average _ Poor

Yes X_ No

Major Soureces

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrcctive Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures af the
Facitity:

z. By June 5, 2009, submitted a NOI for
coverage under TCEQ General Permit No.
WQG200000;

b. By July 1, 2009, removed trees and
brush from the RCS embankment and
installed a rain gauge at the Facility;

¢. By August 10, 2009, developed and
included a closure plan in the Facility’s
Engineering Report;

d. By August 31, 2009, removed and
properly disposed of the manure stored
outside the containment area; and

e. By December 31, 2009, submitted self-
reparting forms indicating that no soi
samples were collected for the years 2005
through 2008.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 60 days after the cffective date of
this Agreed Order, submit documentation
that a Texas licensed professional engineer
has certified that the retention facility’s
lining meets criteria to prevent
groundwater contamination; and

b. Within 75 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Qrder, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision a.

execsum/S-23-08/npp-206c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: Organic Residual Reclamation, L.L.C, Page 3 ol 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1144-IWD-E

4) Failure to keep and maintain a rain
gauge on-site. Specfically, the investigator
observed that there was no rain gauge at
the Facility [30 TEX. ApmIN. CODE

§ 305.125(1) and TCEQ General Permit
No. WQG200008, Part I1I, Section C,
Operational Requirements No. 6.g].

5) Failure to include a closure plan in the
Engineering Report. Specifically, the
investigator reviewed the Engineering
Report during the investigation and noted
that it did not contain a closure plan for the
Facility [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§ 305.125(1) and TCEQ General Permit
No. WQG200008, Part 111, Section B,
Specific Requirements for Bvaporation and
Irrigation, No. 1.f].

6) Failure to obtain certification by a Texas
licensed professional engineer that a
retention facility lining meets the
appropriate criteria to prevent groundwater
contamination [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
305.125(1) and TCEQ General Permit No.
WQG200008, Part I11, Section B, Specific
Requirements for Evaporation and
[rrigation, No. 3.a.(5)].

73 Failure to submit soil sample results for
cach irrigation field using an approved
self-reporting form by March 20™ of each
year for the previous year’s sampling
events. Specifically, the investigator
documented that soil sample results were
not submitted to the TCEQ for the years
2005 through 2008 [30 Tex. ApMN, CODE
§ 305.125(1) and TCEQ General Permit
No. WQG200001, Part [1I, Section C,
Operational Requirements No. 1.£].

Additional [D No{s).: WQG200008

exeesumy/5-23-08/pp-26¢.doc
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RS

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

med  Policy Revision 2 (Seplamber 2002) PCW Revision October 30, 2008
TCEQ
DATES Assigned| 15-Jul-2009

PCW| 5-Aug-2009 | Screening[ 20-Jul2008 | EPADue[ -~ — |

RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION

Respondent|Organic Residual Reclamation, L.L.C.

Reg. Ent, Ref. No.|RN1046319589

| Major/Minor Source[Minor

_Facility/Site Reglon|4-Stephenville

CASE INFORMATION

Enf/Gase ID No.|37975

No. of Viclations

Docket No.|2009-1144-IWD-E

Order Type

Media Program(s) [Water Quality

Government/Non-Profit

Multi-Media

Enf, Coordinator

..Admin. Penalty § Limit Minimum| __ §0 _|Maximum

EC's Team
[ 510,000 |

6

1660

No

Evette Alvarado

Enforcement Team 1

Penalty Calculation Section

TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of viclation base penalties) Subtotal 1 | $9,100|
;
ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
Subtolals 2-7 are oblained by multiplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indicated parcenlage,
Compliance History 5.0% Enhancement Subtotals 2,3, & 7 | $455)
Notas Enhancement recommended due to ene NQV with viclations same or
° similar as those cited in this case.
Culpability No 0.0% Enbancement Subtotal 4 | $0
Naotes The Respondent doss not meet the culpabillity criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5 | $635]
Economic Benefit 0.0% Enhancement* Subtotal 6 | $0|
Total EB Amounls “Capped at the Total EB § Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal | $8,920|
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment | $0|
Reduces or enhances the Final Sublotal by the indicated percentage.
Notes
Final Penalty Amount | $8,920]
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | 58,920]
DEFERRAL 20.0%| Reduction Adjustment | =51 ,784|
Reduces Ihe Final Assessed Penalty by the indictad parcentage, (Enler number only: e.g. 20 for 20% reductian.)
Motes Deferral offered for expedited settlernant.
PAYABLE PENALTY $7,136|
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Screening Date 20-Jul-2009 Docket No. 2009-1144-IWD-E PCW
Respondent Organic Residual Reclamation, L.L.C. Policy Revision 2 {Septemiby: 002
Case iD No. 37975 PCW Revision Oclober 30 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104531959
Media [Statute} Water Quality
Enf, Coordinator Evette Alvarado

Compliance History Worksheet
>> Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)
Component Number of.., Enter Number Here  Ad]ust.
Wrillen NOVs with same or similar viclations as thosa in the current enforcement action
NOVs {number of NQVs meeling crifetia )
Other written NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denlal of liabiiity (number of orders

1 5%

[+
meeling criferia) 0 0%
Orders | Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement ordars without a denlal
of liability, or default orders of this stale or the federal government, or any final prohlbitorJ 0 0%

emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgmants or consent decrees contalning a denial of liability|
of this state or the federal government {number of judgements or conseni decrees meeling. 0 0%
Judgments |¢siteria )
and Consent
Decrees

Any adjudicated final caurt judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

judgments or consent decrees without a denial of lizbility, of this slats or the federal 0 0%
government
Convicions |Any criminal convictions of this stals or the federal governmant (number of counts ) 0 0%
Emissions | Chronic excessive emissions avents {number of everits) 0 0%
Letlers notifying the executive director of an intended aucit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safaty Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (humber of 0 0%
audits for which nofices ware submitted)
Audils
Gisclosures of violalions under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Acl, 74th Legisiature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) °
Please Enfer Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
N . , o
Olher special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future stale or federal governmeny No 0%
a

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)

»>> Repeat Viclator (Subtotal 3}

| No ] Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)

>> Compliange History Person Classlfication {Subtotal 7}

[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7}

»>> Compllance History Summary

Compliance
History Enhancement recommended due lo one NOV with violations same or similar as those cited in this case.

Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7)
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Screening Date 20-Ju1-2008 Docket No. 2009-1144-IWD-E PCW
Respondent Organic Residual Reclamation, L.L.C. Poligy fovisn 25
Case 1D No. 37675 PCW Revision Orlobar 30, 2006
Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN104531959
Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Evsite Alvarado
Violation Number m

30 Tex, Admin, Code § 305,125(1) and Texas Commission on Environmental Quality J
{"TCEQ") General Permit No, WQG200008, Part ill, Section C, Operaticnal Requirement
No. 5.c.

e

Rule Cite{s)

Failed to prevent trees or woody vegetation from growing within a wastewater retention
facility or on an earthen levee or smbankment, as documented during an investigation on
June 25, 2009, Specifically, multiple trees and brush were observed growing on the
embankment of the Fadility's retentlon conlrol structure ("RCS").

. _ Violation Description

Base Penalty TTTTTEAG500]

A >> Environmental, Property an_d_H’uman Health Matrix
Harm
Relsase Major Moderale Minor
OR Actualf
e |
Potentia|[ X Percent | 10%]

>>Programmatic. Matrix.

Falsification Major Maderate Minor I
[ I | I ] Percent | 0%
Matrix || Human health or the-envirenment will or could be exposed fo significant ameunts of poliutants that da not
MNoles exeed protective levels as a result of this viclation.
o
Adjustment] $9,000]

= $7,000]

Violation Events

Number of Violalion Evenlsrm:m] . j::}!Number of violation days
daily
weekly

) ik monthly . [ ————
. ; ”Ml:vfiﬁi‘;?: j:“" quarterly * Violation Base Penaltyj $1,000]
semiannual

annual
single-avent

One quarterly event |s recommended frem the dale of the invesligation (June 25, 2009) lo the dale of
compliance {July 1, 2009},

S USSP ——

Good Faith Efforts to Comply [ 250%]|Reduction E $260!

Bejore NOYV MOV lo EDPRP/Setllement Oiler T

Extragiclinary

Ordinary| X
- N/A (rark wilh )

Notes The Respondent retumned to compltance on July 1, 2008,

Violation Subtotal]  §750]

Economic Be.nefiE‘(EB) for this violation . Statutory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount] 0] Viglatlon Final PenallyTo!aI:i:___-——T—_?_QQj
This viclation Final Assessed Penally {ad]usted for limits)[______ $800]
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Organic Residual Reclamation, L.L.C.
Case ID No. 37975
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104531959

‘ ) Media Waler Quality Parcent Interest Years of
Violation No. 1 : Depreclation
. 5.0|_ 15
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Itern Description No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equlpment . 0.00 0 0 §0
Buildings 0.00 0 0 8]
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 0 Q
Engineeringfconsiructlon 0.00 0 Q0 o]
Land 0.00 0 n/a 0
Record Keeping Systam 0.00 0 e 0
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 [DE) - o]
RemedialioniDIsposal : 0.00 Q0 na 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 nfg 0
Olher (as needed) 0 25-Jun-2009 4-Jul-2009 0.02 0 nia 0

Aclual cost to remave Lrees and brush from the RCS embankment. The Respondent performed the work himself.,

Notos for DELAYED costs Dale required is ihe investigation date. Final date is the date compliance was achieved,

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] aveided costs hefore entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 $0 Q 4]
Parsonnel . 0,00 0 0 i)
nspeclion/Reporting/Sampling 0,00 0 b0 0
Suppliesfequipmant (.00 0 0 $0
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 V] ) $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 "] 0 b0
Other (as needed) 0.00 h0 50 Q

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cesl of Compllance $O| TOTAL' $U|
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" Screening Date 20-Jul-2009 Docket No, 2008-1144-WD-E PCW
Respondent Organic Residual Reclamation, L.L.C. ' ' Policy Revison 212
Case ID No. 37875 POW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104631959
Media [Statute] Waler Quality
Enf. Coordinator Evstte Alvarado

Violation Number 2
Rule Cite{s)|[ 30 Tex. Admin. Ccde § 306.125(1) and TCEQ General Permit No, WQG200008, Part 1l
Section C, Operational Requiremants No. 8.b.

spler Q002

Falled to stackpile manure In such a manner to retain runcff on-site, as documented during
an investigation on June 25, 2009, Specifically, stockpiled manure was observed outside

Violation Descripti
olation Description the containment berm nerth and south of the composting area, creating tha potential for off+

site runofl,
Base Penaltyé
>> Environmental, Property and Human Health Matrix
' Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actuall -

Potantial| X Percent — 26%!

>>Programmatic Matrix
Falsification Major Maderate Minor

| Percent | C%]|

Matrix Human healih or the environment could or will be exposed to significant amounts of pollutants that could

Notes exceed protective levels as a result of this violalion.
Adjustmant: $7.500]
52500
Violation Events
Mumber of Violation Events|| 1 'ESWMENumber of violalion days
daily
weekly
" manthly % e
mswm.c,’:?;;”e quarterly Violation Base Penalty;, 52,500
semiannual |
annual
single avant

One monthly event is recommended from the date of the invesligation {June 25, 2009) lo the date of
screening (July 20, 2008).

10.0%|Reduction [:__::::_igég_l

Balore NOV  NOV lo EDPRPISeltlomant Olfer

Good Faith Efforts to Comply

Extracrdinary
Ordinary X
N/A (mark with x)
Motes|| The Respondent returned to compliance on August 31, 2008,

Economic Benefit (EB} for this violation

Violation Subtolalzm::wiwjggvﬁ}

Statutory Limit Test

Estimated EB Amount|

$83] Viclation Final Penalty Total

This violatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for lmits)]
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Organic Residual Reclamalion, L.L.C.
Case ID No. 37975
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104531859

. ‘ Media Water Guality Persent Interest Years of
Violation No. 2 Depreciation
50| 15
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
item Description  No commas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 50 50
Bulldings 0.00 50 $0
Olher {as needed) 0.00 0 0
Engineeringl/eonstruction 0.00 0 0
Land 0.00 0 0
Record Keeping Sysiem 0.00 0 $0
Training/Sampling (.00 ) 0
Remarliation/Clsposal 0.00 0 0
Permit Gosts 0.00 ] b0
Other {as neaded} $9.000 25-Jun-2009 31-AUp-2009 0.18 $83 33

Aclual delayed cost 1o haul all manure stored outside the containment area off-site, Date required is the

DELAYED ‘ ‘ ”
Noles for costs investigation date. Final dale is 1he date the manure was removed,

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs befora entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 $0 o 0
Personnel 0.00 0 0 o
Inspeciion/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 0
Suppllesfequlpment 0.0¢ 50 0 30
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 50 0 0
ONE-TIME avaided costs [3] 0.00 $0 Q 0
Qther {as needed) .00 - %0 Q 0

Nolos for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance r $9‘OOOI TOTALl $33|
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" Screening Date 20-Jul-2009 o Docket No, 2000-1144-IWD-E PCW
Respondent Organic Residual Reclamation, L.L.C. ‘ 25
Case ID No. 37975 FOW Revision Criober 90, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104531959
Media [Statute] waier Quality
Enf. Coordinator Evstie Alvarado

Violation Number[ 3

Rule Cite{s)[l 30 Tex. Admin, Cods § 305.125(1) and 1CEQ General Permil No. WQG200008, Part 111,
Section C, Operational Requiremenls No. 6.g.

faribay 002

Failed to keep and mainlain a rain gauge on-site, as documented during an investigation
Violation Description|| on June 25, 2009, Specfically, the investigator cbserved that there was no rain gauge al
the Facility

Base Penalty $10,000!

>> Environmental, Property and Human Health Matrix
Harm
A Release Major Modarate Miner

OR Actual [

Potential [ X Percent | 5%

->>Programmatic Matrix_

" Faislfication __ Major Madarate winor
[T —————
I | | I | Percent | 0%
Failure to have a rain gauge could prevent tha Respondent from knewing when te dewaler the RCS,
Matrix creating the polential for unautherized discharges. Human health or lhe environment could or will be
Noles exposed to Insignificant amounts of poliutants that do not exceed pratective levels as a result of this
vialatton.
' Adjustment; $9,500]
! §500]
‘Vielation Events
Number of Violation Events 1 "___:!Number of violation days
daily
weakly
sk ool monthly
md;,f-,ﬁ';: 2”9 quarterly Viclation Base Penalty| - 5500]
n semiannual
annual
single event X

X One single event is recommended based on decumnentation of the vialation during the investigation cn
! . June 25, 2009,

Good Faith Efforis to.Comply [ 250%|Reduction . - [ s

Befora NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Sstliement Clfer :

Exiraordinary

Ordinary| X
. N/A (mark with x)

Noles The Respondent returned 1o compliance on July 1, 2009.

violation Subtotal] " "§575!

Economic Benefit (EB} for this violation Statufory Limit Test

Estimated EB Amount} 0]




Page 2 of 2, 4/26/2010, H\Agreed Orders\OrganicResldualReclamalionLLCh2009-1144-IWD-EPCW2_final xls

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Organic Residual Reclamation; L.L.C.
Case D No. 37975
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104531859

_ ) Media Water Qualily Percent Interest Years of
Violation No. 3 Depreciation
5.0 ] 15
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
ltem Descriptlon Mo commas or 8
Delayed Costs .
Equipment 530 25-Jun-2009 1-Jul-2009 0.02 0 0
Buildings 0.00 $0 0
Other {as neaded) 0.00 0 0
Engineerlngicenstruction 0.00 0 0
Land 0.00 Q 0
Record Keeping Systom 0.00 0 Q
TralningfSampling 0.00 0 0
Remedlation/DIsposal 0.00 0 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 0
Other {as needed) [ . 0.00 30 $0

Notes for CELAYED costs

Aclual cost o purchase and install a rain gauge. Date required is lhe date of the investigation. Final date is the
date the gauge was Inslalled.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE f1] avoided costs before entering item {sxcept for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 30 8]

Persennel 0.00 30 0 0

tnspectlon/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 QO 4] 0

Suppllesfequipment 0.00 QO 0 0

Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0 0

QONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 0

Other {as needed) 0.00 0 0 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cosl of Compllance $3Cﬂ TDTAL| $01
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-
" Screening Date 20-Jul-2000 . Docket No. 2009-1144-WD-E PCW
N Respondent Organic Residual Reclamation, L.L.C. Polic; Revison 2 < Seplemtbor 0035 -
Case ID No. 37975 PCW Revision Ocloper 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104531959
Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Evette Alvarado
Violation Number 4 ]
Rule Cite{s)ii 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 305.125(1) and TCEQ General Permit No. WQG200008, Part lil,
Seclion B, Spacific Requirements for Evaporation and Iriigalion, No. 1.f.
Failed fo include a closure pian in the Engineering Report, as documented during an
S investigation.cn June 25, 2009, Specifically, the investigator reviewed the Enginsering
Violat Descripti
- talation Description Report during the investigation and noted that it did not conlain a clesure plan for the
Facility.
Base Penalty TTTTE6,600)
! >> Environmental, Preperty and Human Health Matrix )
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actual ]
Polential i Percent | 9%
" >>Programmatic Matrix
Falsificalion Major Moderate Minor N
(l i[ I Il X I Percent : 1%}
Matrix Al least 70% of the requiremant was mel.
Notes
n
Adustment; $9,900]
g “Violation Events
Number of Vialation Events[::;—“wj 6 [Number of violalion days
daily
weakly
I monthly I
] winans | cuartarly Violation Base Penalty] — $100]
semiannual
annual
single event X
g One single event is recommended based on decumentation of the violation during the investigation on

June 25, 2009.

Good Faith Efforts to Comply Reduction §10

Befare NOY  NOV lo EDPRP/Setlement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary X
NIA (mark wilh x)

MNeolesj] The Respondent returned to compliance on August 10, 2008,

Violation Subtotalgizi:::jw

Economic Benefit (EB) for this violation Statutory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount] 52| Violation Final Penalty Totall____________ $95]
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (acjusted for Imits)[____ §96]
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Organic Residual Reclamation, L.L.C.
Case ID-No. 37975
Red. Ent. Reference No. RN104531059 _ L
Madia Water Quality " Percent Interest Years of

Violation No, 4 Bepreclation
| 5.0] 15

5 Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount

=

ltem Cost  Date Requlred Final Date Y
ltem Deserlption Mo camras or §

Delayed Costs

Eguipment I ] - 0.00 $0 Q $0

Buildings [ 0.00 0 0 $0

Olher {as needed) 0.00 7] 30 $0
Englneering/construction .00 0 Q $0
Land 0.00 0] afa : 0

Record Keeplng System 0.00 o] i o]
Trainlhg/Sampling 0.00 0 nfd 0
Remedlation/Dlsposal 0.00 0 na [¢]
Parmit Costs 0.00 0 nla_. - 0

Other (as needed) 5300 25-Jun-2009 10-Aug-2009 0.13 2 nfa 2

Estimated cosl to develop and include a closure plan in the Facility's Engineering Report. Dale required is the

Notes for OELAYED costs | 110 of Ihe investigalion. Final date is the dale the plan was deveioped and included In the Engineering Report.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore enterlng Item {except for one-time avoided costs)
nDisposal 0.00 $0 0 0
Personnel 0,00 $0 0 0
Inspeclien/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 50 0 Q)
Suppllestequipment 0.00 $0 $0 0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 $0 $0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0,00 $C 30 0
Other (as needad} 0.00 50 $0 $0

Motes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Gampliance $300| TOTAL $2|
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’ Scr:eéhwiyhdﬁaitét 200Jul-2008 o "Docket No. 2009-1144-WD-E PCW
Respondent Organic Residual Reclamation, L.4.C. Peticy Revison 2 : Seploniber 2002
Case [ID No, 37975 PCW fevisian Oriobar 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104531658
Media [Statute] water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Evelie Alvarado
Violation Number[ &
Rule Cite(s)|{ 30 Tex, Admin. Code § 305,125(1) and TCEQ General Permit No. WQG200008, Part I,
Segtion B, Specific Requirements for Evaporalion and Irrigation, No. 3.a.(6)
Failed to maintain on-site certification by a Texas licensed professional engineer that a
Violatien Description||retention facility lining meets the appropriale criteria lo preven! groundwater contamination,
as documented-during an investigation on Jung 25, 2009.
Base Pemalty[  $10,000
'>> Environmental, Property and Human Health Matrix.
) Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actuall] ] : o
Potentiallf Percent ¢ 0%:
>>Programmatic Matrix
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
i i X 1 Il I Percent 10%:!
: Matrix 100% of the permit requirement was not met
«. .- Notes
Adjustment! $9,000;

Violation Events

Number of Violation Evenlsﬁj]_—:j

daily
weekly
merihly X
meﬁ:}?ﬁim quarterly Violatlon Base Penaltyl ~ $1,000
semiannual
annual
single-avenl,

umber of violation days

One monthly event is recommended from the dale of the Investigalion {June 25, 2008) {o the date of
screening (July 20, 2008).

Good Faith Efforts to Comply [ 0.0%|Reduction L $0]

Before NQY  NOV 1o EDPRP/Salllement Olfer

Extracrdinary
Ordinary !
NIA X (mark wilh x}
The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for lhis
Notes .
vialation.
Violation Subtotal{___ " $1,000]
Economic Benefit (EB) for this vielation Statutory Limit Test

Estimated EB Amaunt| $51] Violation Final Penalty Tolal} $1,050:

This violatien Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits); $1,050;
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Crganic Residual Reclamalion, L.L.C.
Case ID No. 37975
Reqg. Ent. Reference No. RN104531958

. Media Water Qualily " percent Interest Years of
Violation No. 5 Depreciation
s
ltetn Cost Date Required Final Date ¥rs  Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description e commeas or §
Delayed Gosts
Eguipmant 0.00 30 0 $0
Buildings 0.00 fi] 0 50
Olher {as needed} 0.00 0 0 $0
Engineering/construction $1,000 25-1un-2008 17-Mar-2010 0.73 2 $48 $51
Land 0.00 0 nia 50
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 nfa : C
TralnlngrSampling 0.00 0 R ¢
Remetiation/Dlspasal 0.00 ¥ TS 0
Pertnit Costs 0.00 50 ChE $0
Other (as neaded) 0.00 $0 - il J0

Eslimated cost lo obtain an engineering cerlification for the retention facility's liner. Date required is the

Notes for DELAYED costs investigation date. Final date Is the expected date of compllance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before enterlng item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal Q.00 $0 $0 50
Poersannel 0.00 $0 0 1]
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 0
Suppliastequipment 0.00 0 0 0]
Flanclal Assurance [2} 0.00 0 0 ]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 0 0
Othar (as needed) 0.00 | 30 0 Q

Notes fer AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gesl of Compllance $1,0001 TOTALl $5‘II
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"Screening Date 20-Jul-2009 T Docket No. 2009-1144-WD-E PCW

. Respondent Crganic Residual Reclamation, L.L.C. Poficy Revison 2 September 2002
Case ID No, 37975 FCW Revision Octobsr 30 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104531959
Media [Statute] Water Quality

Enf. Coordinator Evetie Alvarado
Violation Number[ 6|

Rule Cite(s)|| 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 405.125(1) and T GEQ General Permit No. WQG200007, Part (I,
Section C, Operaticnal Reguiremenis No. 1.1,

Failed to submit soil sample results for each irrigalion field using an approved self-reporting
form by March 20th of each year for the previous year's sampling events, as documented
during an investigation on June 25, 2009, Specifically. the investigator documented that

soil sample resulls were not submilted to the TCEQ for lhe years 2005 through 2008,

Violation Description

Base Penalty] $10,000j
>> Environmental, Property and Human Health Matrix
: Harm
] Release Major Maderate Minor
" OR Actual
Potentiall Percent | 0%

>>Programmatic Matrix :
Falsification Major Morclerate Minor

([ Il % I Il If Percent 1} 10%

Matix

Notes 100% of the permit requirement was not met.

Adjustment| $9,000]

51,000

. Violation Events

: ; j-Number of viclation days

Number of Viclation Evenis||

daily
weekly

& o menthly
mm‘:vﬂ;:r;}_\: ;me quarterly Violation Base Penaltyl $4“0"0““0"§

semiannual
annual
single evant || X

Four single evenls are recommended (one event for each missing report).

‘Good Faith Efforts to Comply [ 0.0%]|Reduciion” { 30

Beforg NQY  NOV to EDPRP/Selllement Offer

Extraordinary
X Crdinary
MN/A ¥ {mark wilh x)
Not The Respondent doas not meet Lhe good faith criteria for this
oles violation.
Vialation Subtotal] $4,000:
Economic Benefit (EB) for this violation Statutory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| $29] Viclatlon Final Penalty Total[ $4,200;
This vialation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)]___ __::_- 54,2007
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Organic Residual Reclamation, L.L.C.
Case ID No. 37975
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104531969

. Media Waler Quality percent Interest Years? of
Vieolation No, 6 Depreciation
ESURT 2" N L]
Itern Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Hem Description No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Enuipmant 0,00 50 1] 50
Bulldings 0.00 30 0 $0
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 4] 0
Engineerlng/construction .00 0 0
Land 0.00 ho | nfa 0
Record Keaplng Sysiem 0.00 50 : nfa 0
TralnlngiSampling 0.00 QO . _-hfa Q0
Remadiatlon/Disposal 0.00 0 - “fifa a
Permit Costs 0.00 Q0 . rifa o]
Gther (as neaded) 5200 20-har-20006 15-Feb-2010 3.81 $39 il $39

Estimaled delayed cost to submit sither soll sampling results or & self-reporting form indicating that no samples
Notes for DELAYED costs | were collected. Dale required is the date thal resulls for calendar year 2005 were due. Final date is the expecled
date of compliance.

Avaoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs hefore entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Personnal 0.00 50 0 $0
Inspectlon/Reperting/Sampling 0.00 G 30 0
Suppliesfequiprment 0.00 1] 0 0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0O [¢]
ONE-TIME avoldad costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 30 0

Noles tor AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gosl of Compliance $200J TOTALl $39|
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_ Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

.

et Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002) PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

DATES Assigned| 6-Jul-2009
PCW| 5-Aug-2009 | Screening 20-Jul-2009 ] EPA Due|

RESPONDENT/FACGILITY INFORMATION

Respondent|Organic Resldual Reclamation, L.L.C.

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.[RN104531959

Facility/Site Reglon[4-Stephenville [ Major/Minor Source|Minor
{CASE INFORMATION
Enf/Case ID No.|37975 No. of Violations|1
! Docket No.[2009-1144-IWD-E Order Type|1660
' Media Program(s) [Water Quality Government/Non-Profit|[No
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator|Evette Alvarado
EC's Team|Enforcement Team 1

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum | §10,000 | = .

Penalty Calculation Section

$4,oooi

TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of violation hase penalties) Subtotal 1 |
ADJUSTMENTS (+/-} TO SUBTOTAL 1 _
Sublotals 2-7 are oblained by multiplying the Total Base Penalty {Subtotal 1) by the indicated parcantage. B
Compliance History 2.0% Enhancemenit Subtotals 2,3, & 7| $BO!_
Notes| Enhancement recommended for one NOV with non-gimilar viclations. -
- Gulpability No | 0.0% _Enhancement Subtotal 4| $0]
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Gomply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5] $7,000]
Economic Benefit 0.0% Enhancément* Subtotal 6| $0]
Total EB.Amounts *Capped at the Total EB § Amount :
Approx. Gost of Compliance
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal | $3,080]
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment | 50|
Reduces or enhances the Final Sublotal by the Indicated percentage.
Notes
Final Penaity Amount | $3,080i
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT : Final Assessed Penalty | $3,080
DEFERRAL 20.0%| Reducon  Adjustment| -$616
Reduces the Final A d Penally by the indictad parcentage. {Enter number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduclion.)
Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.
'PAYABLE PENALTY $2,464]
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Screening Date 20-Jul-2009 Docket No. 2009-1144-WD-E . PCW '
Respondent Organic Residual Reclamation, L.L.C. Policy Revision 2 (September 2002} s
Case ID No. 37975 PCW Revision Ocfober 30, 20085

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104531959
Media [Statute] water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Eveite Alvarado

Compliance History Worksheet

>> Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust.
Written NCVs with same or.sirpi!ar violations as those in the current enforcement action 0 0%
NOVs {number of NOVs meeting criteria’} :
Olfier weritien NOVs _ 1 2% %
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of fiability (number of orders 0 0% ‘

meeting crifetia )

Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a dental
of llability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory| 0 0%
emergeancy orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of Hability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meefing 0 0%
Judgments |criteria )
and Consent
Dacrees

Any adjudicated final court judgments. and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Gonvictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) 0 (%
Emissions |Chronic excesslve emissions events {number of avents } g 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas| [
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {humber of 0 0% :
audits for which nofices were submitted) :
Audits ;
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege{ 0 0% }
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations wers disclosed ) ° ;
Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntéry on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under al No 0%
i ) ‘0
Other special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pellution reduction program ‘ : No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
a

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) 2% |
'>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal:3) :
: | No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)
:>> Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7)

[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)

>> Compliance History Summary

Compliance
History Enhancement recommanded for one NGV with non-similar violations. ;

Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) 2% |




Page 1 of 2, 3/8/2010, H\Agreed Orders\OrganicResidualReclamationL.LC\2002-1144-IWD-EPCW xls

Screening Date 20-Jul-2009 Docket No. 2009-1144-IWD-E . PCW
Respondent Organic Residual Reclamaticn, LL.C. Policy Revision 2 (Seplomber 2002}
Case ID No. 37975 PCW Ravisian Otiobar 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104531959
Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Evetie Alvarado

Violation Number| 1 ]

Rule Cite(s}

30 Tex. Admin. Cede § 205.5(c)

: Failed 1o-cbtain authorization to discharge wastewater from livestock manure compost
aperations under Texas Commission on Environmental Quality {'TCEQ") General Permit
i o Neo. WQG206000, as documentad during an investigation conducted on May 28, 2009.
D it
i Vilation Description Specifically, authorization to-operate under TCEQ Genaral Permit No. WQG200001
expired on February 8, 2009, but the Respondent failed te submit a Notice of Intent
("NOI") to renew authorization.

i Base Penalty $10,000
i
>> Environmenal, Prejerty Hf‘ﬁ!iﬁﬁikiéa,ﬁﬁh Matrix
e am
Release: Major Madsrate Minar

OR = Actuallf

R Potentiall] Percent

1>>Programmati¢ Marix RN T e :
oo Falsification’ Major Moderate Minar i

[ I I | Percent

Ifiatrix
MNoles

100% of the rule requirement was -not met.

§6,000]

$1,000

Number of Violation Events Number of viclation days

" dally .

weekly

monthly . X
ek only one

Wil an X quarterly Violation Base Penalty $4,000

semiannual
annuatl
single event

Four menthly gvents are recommended from the date authorization under the previous permit ended
(February 8, 2009) to the date of compliance (June 5, 2009).

I
oy - - [__250%]Reduction’

Before NOV  NOV ko EDFRPISBHIemenI Qffer

Extracrdinary

Ordinary X
N/A] (mark with x)
Notes The Respondent submitted a NOI on June 5, 2009,

Violation Subtotal $3 000

shofit (EB) for-this violatieh . g |
Estimated EB Amount] $2] Vlolation Final Penalty Total $3,080
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)| $3,080
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Organic Residual Reclamation, L.L.C.
Case ID No, 37975

Red. Ent. Reference No. RN104631959
Media Water Quality

Percent Interest

I Years of
Violation No. 1 i Depreciation. |
i e BO| 15
ltem Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description  No cormmas or §.
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0,00 50 30
Bulldings 0.00 50 $0
Other {(as needed) 0.00 M) 0
Englneeringiconstruction 0.00 b0 0
Land 0.00 0 jo
Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 0
Tralning/ ] 0.00 0 4]
Remedlation/Disposal 0,00 0 0
Parmlt Cosis 3100 6-Feb-2009 5-Jun-2009 0.33 2 2
Other {as needed} 0.00 0 0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Dslayed cost to prepare and submit a Nofice of Intent for coverage under general permit WQG200000, Date
required Is the date the NO!I was due, Final date is the date the NOI was submitted.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore entering ltem {except for one-time avoided costs)

Plsposal N 0.00 0 $0 $0
Personnel 0.00 0 5o $0
Inspaction/ReportingiSampling 0:00 $0 $0 $0
Suppllssfequipment .00 | 0 §0 $0 :
Flnanclal Assurance {2] 0.00 0 30 $0 !

ONE-TIME avalded costs [3] 0:00 0 30 $0

Other (as naeded) 0,00 . $0 $0 $0

Noies for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Cest of Compllanca $1 OOl TOTALl $2|




i

Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN602787285 Organic Residual Reclamation, L..L.C. Classification: AVERAGE
Regulated Entity: RN104631959 ORGANIC RESIDUAL RECLAMATION Classification: AVERAGE
ID Number(s): WASTE WATER GENERAL PERMIT PERMIT

Lacation: 1303 CR 319, DUBLIN, ERATH CO., TX

TCEQ Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX

Date Compliance History Prepared: October 23, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement
Compliance Period: QOctober 23, 2004 to October 23, 2008

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Evette Alvarado Phone: 512 - 239 - 2673

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/for operaticn for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownarship/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, whao is the current owner/operator? NA
4. if Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ? NIA
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator cocur? NiA
6. Rating Date; 8/1/2008 Repeat Viclator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NIA
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government,
NIA,
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
NFA
D. The approvaldates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 07/18/2008 {685220)
2 10/03/2008 {704146)
3 12M9/2008 {721198)
4 07/08/2009 {760522)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track, No.)
Date: 07/18/2008 (685220) CNB02787285
Self NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26,040

Part lll. Section C. 5.(d) OF

Description:  Failure to mainiain RCS embankments.

Self NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapler A 28,040

Partill. Section C. &.(b) OP

Description:  Failure to contain runcff from stockpiléd manure.

F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental managemant systems (EMSs).
N/A

H. Volurtary on-site compliance assessment dates.

NFA
I Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

NfA :
J Early compliance.

NIA
Sites Quitside of Texas

NA

Rating: 1.20
Site Rating: 1.20

W{QG200008






Texas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN 8 BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ORGANIC RESIDUAL §
RECILLAMATION, L.L.C. §
RN104531959 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1144-IWD-E
1. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATEONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Organic Residual Reclamation, I.L.C. ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. WATER
CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the
Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

L.

The Respondent owns and operates a livestock manure composting operation at 1303 County
Road 319 in Dublin, Erath County, Texas (the “Facility™).

The Respondent has caused, suffered, allowed or permitted the discharge of any waste or the
performance of any activity in violation of TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26 or any rule, permit, or order
of the Commission.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
June 27, 2009, and July 15, 2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section IT ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000) 1s assessed by the
Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations"). The Respondent
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10.

has paid Three Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($325) of the administrative penalty and Two
Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($2,400) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely
and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be
waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to
timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, including the
payment schedule, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Nine Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars (§9,275) of the
administrative penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of Two Hundred Sixty-Five
Dollars ($265) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days
following the due date of the previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to timely
and satisfactorily comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Exccutive
Director may, at the Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining
installments, in which event the unpaid balance shall become immediately duc and payable
without demand or notice. In addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment
schedule of this Agreed Order constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

Ay notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this acfion, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility:

a. By June 5, 2009, submitted a Notice of Intent (“NOI”) for coverage under TCEQ General
Permit No. WQG200000;

b. By July 1, 2009, removed trees and brush from the retention control structure (“RCS”)
embankment and installed a rain gauge at the Facility;

c. By August 10, 2009, developed and included a closure plan in the Facility’s Engineering
Report;

d. By August 31, 2009, removed and propetly disposed of the manure stored outside the
containment area; and

€. By December 31, 2009, submitted self-reporting forms indicating that no soil samples
were collected for the years 2005 through 2008.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.
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11.

12.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later,

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIEONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alieged to have:

Failed to obtain authorization to discharge wastewater generated from livestock manure compost
operations under TCEQ General Permit No. WQG200000, in violation of 30 TEX ADMIN. CODE
§ 205.5(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on May 29, 2009. Specifically,
authorization to operate under TCEQ General Permit No. WQG200001 expired on February 6,
2009, but the Respondent failed to submit a Notice of Intent (*NOI”) to renew authorization.

Failed to prevent trees or woody vegetation from growing within a wastewater retention facility or
on an earthen levee or embankment, in violation of 3¢ TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and
TCEQ General Permit No. WQG200008, Part 111, Section C, Operational Requirements No. 5.c,
as documented during an investigation on June 25, 2009. Specifically, multiple trees and brush
were observed growing on the embankment of the Facility's RCS.

Failed to stockpile manure in such a manner to retain runoff on-site, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ General Permit No. WQG200008, Part III, Section C,
Operational Requirements No. 6.b, as documented during an investigation on June 25, 2009,
Specifically, stockpiled manure was observed outside the containment berm north and south of
the composting area, creating the potential for off-site runoff.

Failed to keep and maintain a rain gauge on-site, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 305.125(1) and TCEQ General Permit No. WQG200008, Part 11, Section C, Operational
Requirements No. 6.g, as documented during an investigation on June 25, 2009. Specfically, the
mvestigator observed that there was no rain gauge at the Facility.

Failed to include a closure plan in the Engineering Report, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE
§ 305.125(1) and TCEQ General Permit No. WQG200008, Part ITI, Section B, Specific
Requirements for Evaporation and Irrigation, No. 1.f, as documented during an investigation on
June 25, 2009. Specifically, the investigator reviewed the Engineering Report during the
investigation and noted that it did rot contain a closure plan for the Facility.

Failed to obtain certification by a Texas licensed professional engineer that a retention facility
lining meets the appropriate criteria to prevent ground-water contamination, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ General Permit No. WQG200008, Part TII, Section
B, Specific Requirements for Evaporation and Irrigation, No. 3.a.(5), as documented during an
investigation on June 25, 2009,

Failed to submit soil sample results for each irrigation field using an approved self-reporting form
by March 20™ of each year for the previous year’s sampling events, in violation of 30 TEX,



Organic Residual Reclamation, L.L.C.
DOCKET NO. 2009-1144-TWD-E

Page 4

ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TCEQ General Permit No. WQG200001, Part III, Section C,
Operational Requirements No. 1.f, as documented during an investigation on June 25, 2009.
Specifically, the investigator documented that soil sample results were not submitted to the TCEQ
for the years 2005 through 2008.

II. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section IT ("Allegations™).

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section 1, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only ‘the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Organic Residual Reclamation, L..L.C., Docket No. 2009-1144-IWD-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a. Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit documentation that a
Texas licensed professional engineer has certified that the retention facility’s lining meets
criteria to prevent groundwater contamination; and

b. Within 75 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit writen certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.a. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:

"] certify under penalty of law that T have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penaities for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:
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Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Dallas/Fort Worth Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
2309 Gravel Drive

Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6551

i The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

4, If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Exccutive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

5. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director, Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

6. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

7. This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission fo the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order,

8. Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier, The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY i—;

For the Commission = ,:.:

Ol S A0 sen N9 w0 H
Fér the Executive Director Date L ad'?

1, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. T am authorized to agree to 1'}*#‘
attached Agreed Order on behalf of {he entity indicated below my mgnatum, and I do agree to the terom
and conditions spemﬁed therein, I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting pryment for tw

penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation. i
R

T also Lmderstand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if amy, in this order and/or hnhn"c'm e
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:
. A negative fmpact on. compliance history;
, Creater scrutiny of any perrnit applications subinitted, iex
. Referral of this case fo the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additiofis
-penalties, and/or attomney fess, or to 2 collection agency;
. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;
’ Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCE( secking other relief as authorized by law.
In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may resukt in criminal prosecution.

o) @‘cw 4l i
ngname Date o
,PCLL&L :Fc-\qatﬂ GG 2y
Name (Printed or typed) - Title {

Authorized Representative aof
Orgamic Residual Reclamation, L.L.C.

Section at ﬂu: address in Section TV, Paragrash | of this Agreed Crder.
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